

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4769

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2017


HYDRO POWER PROJECT IN ASSAM-ARUNACHAL PRADESH


4769.  SHRI RAMESWAR TELI:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of hydro power projects in the country and the quantum of power produced by these projects during the last three years, State-wise;


(b) the details of the hydro power projects including lower subansiri hydro power project being constructed by National Hydro Electric Power Corporation (NHPC), along the Assam- Arunachal Pradesh border;


(c) whether the construction of the lower subansiri hydro power project has been delayed resulting in huge cost overruns; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken for timely completion of the project?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER,

COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES


( SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL )


(a) : Presently, one hundred eighty one (181) hydro power projects (above

25 MW capacity) with an aggregate installed capacity of 44413.42 MW are in operation in the Country. The state-wise details of these Hydro Electric Stations along with power being generated by each of the hydel power projects during the last three years is given at Annexure-I.


(b) to (d) : Presently, only one project is being constructed by NHPC Ltd., along the Assam-Arunachal Pradesh border, which is Lower Subansiri HEP (2000 MW).

CCEA approval for implementation of the project was accorded on 9.9.2003 at sanctioned cost of Rs. 6285.33 crore (at Dec.,2002 PL) with completion period of seven years. Construction of the project started in January, 2005 and about 55% of works have been completed. Presently, works of the project are stalled due to agitation by various groups of Assam since December, 2011. There is also a stay by National Green Tribunal (NGT), Kolkata vide order dated 11.12.2015 on construction activities. The anticipated cost of the Project is now Rs. 17435.15 crore (at Feb. 2016 PL) resulting in current cost overrun of Rs. 11149.82 crore.

The steps taken for timely completion of the Project is given at   Annexure-II.


***************


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4769 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 30.03.2017.

***********


 STATION WISE GENERATION  OF H.E.STATIONS  (I. C. ABOVE 25 MW ) IN THE COUNTRY FROM

THE YEAR 2013-14 TO 2016-17(UP TO 28.02.2017)

REGION

INSTALLED

CAPACITY AS ON

28.02.2017

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

2016-17

(Upto

28.02.2017)*

Actual Actual Actual Actual

  (MW)  (MU)  (MU)  (MU)  (MU)

  NORTHERN REGION

Himachal Pradesh

Bhakra L&R  1325.00 6210.29 5268.15 5892.62  4888.52

Dehar  990.00 3158.68 3151.06 3339.14  3041.97

Pong  396.00 1767.03 1327.36 1734.76  1273.94

Kashang I 65.00

Kashang II & III 65.00       51.41

Sainj

Bassi 66.00 228.65 295.01 315.90  280.69

Giri Bata 60.00 230.22 199.82 189.06  134.24

Larji 126.00 598.74 609.69 656.85  584.34

Sanjay 120.00 536.48 545.09 0.00  172.52

Allain Duhagan  192.00 700.24 677.78 724.96  664.74

Malana - II  100.00 339.87 250.41 354.42  358.96

Baspa-II 300.00 1345.49 1252.58 1304.50  1317.77

Karcham Wangtoo 1000.00 4653.26 4240.43 4726.32  4258.92

Chanju I 24.00       3.60

Budhil  70.00 221.17 235.83 287.85  256.46

Shanan 110.00 355.89 507.82 532.57  446.54

Malana  86.00 318.34 328.43 341.94  345.06

Baira Siul  180.00 638.04 796.67 745.59  601.58

Chamera-I  540.00 2340.87 2551.80 2623.70  2079.70

Chamera-II  300.00 1396.10 1498.71 1523.98  1383.51

Chamera-III 231.00 937.86 1020.78 1043.62  917.09

Parbati III 520.00 4.78 660.78 643.00  667.42

Nathpa Jhakri  1500.00 7190.53 6837.50 7313.79  6842.88

Rampur 412.02 0.02 1317.57 1983.41  1905.14

Kol Dam  800.00   0.25 2308.60  3142.50

Total HP 9578.02 33172.55 33573.53 38586.58 35619.50

    JAMMU & KASHMIR

Baglihar 450.00 2799.80 2939.91 3000.14  1953.00

Baglihar 450.00     55.60  1749.33

Lower Jhelum 105.00 516.50 600.87 666.21  417.39

Upper Sindh II 105.00 214.89 303.32 258.35  345.17

Chutak 44.00 34.18 35.50 36.91  40.34

Dulhasti 390.00 2150.09 2176.43 2361.48  2179.58

Nimoo Bazgo 45.00 50.62 75.55 90.51  84.36

Salal 690.00 3234.67 3491.58 3591.36  3225.78

Sewa-II  120.00 501.52 597.06 597.07  397.02

Uri  480.00 2520.76 3076.62 3282.97  2464.24

Uri-II  240.00 403.76 1188.18 1195.55  1295.36

   Total J&K 3119.00 12426.79 14485.02 15136.15 14151.57

  PUNJAB

A.P.Sahib I&II 134.00 735.01 617.50 668.54  633.76

Mukerian I-IV 207.00 1246.73 1050.95 1169.46  994.20

Ranjit Sagar  600.00 1575.89 1862.80 1957.27  1244.93

Ganguwal   77.65 505.07 422.89 421.93  380.05

Kotla  77.65 483.94 430.32 430.45  391.78

   Total Punjab 1096.30 4546.64 4384.46 4647.652 3644.72


  RAJASTHAN

Jawahar Sagar 99.00 322.43 296.17 349.34  278.62

Mahi Bajaj I&II 140.00 227.10 185.84 166.35  186.59

R.P. Sagar 172.00 510.45 381.32 518.10  405.3

   Total Rajasthan 411.00 1059.98 863.33 1033.796 870.51

   UTTAR PRADESH

Khara 72.00 418.62 363.92 321.06  261.43

Matatilla  30.60 115.98 80.54 79.01  116.45

Obra 99.00 203.15 229.00 160.09  203.68

Rihand 300.00 503.98 574.23 374.92  519.75

   Total UP 501.60 1241.73 1247.69 935.08 1101.31

  UTTARAKHAND

Chibro (Y.St.II) 240.00 949.80 872.10 813.78  682.31

Chilla 144.00 784.61 800.49 753.67  710.12

Dhakrani (Y.St.I) 33.75 170.62 149.41 136.86  117.02

Dhalipur (Y.St.I) 51.00 255.16 231.14 205.06  175.55

Khatima 41.40 114.79 45.18 120.45  168.23

Khodri (Y.St.II) 120.00 435.94 406.99 375.94  317.81

Kulhal (Y.St.IV) 30.00 178.52 156.16 138.98  118.36

Maneri Bhali-I 90.00 382.18 379.14 486.53  328.18

Maneri Bhali-II 304.00 833.13 888.92 1229.06  1208.84

Ram Ganga 198.00 233.59 269.83 502.53  154.39

Shrinagar 330.00 0 0 901.37  1248.21

Vishnu Prayag 400.00 437.90 1815.94 1210.65  1990.01

Dhauliganga 280.00 282.31 743.49 1089.63  925.78

Tanakpur  94.20 384.18 446.71 452.36  414.03

Koteshwar 400.00 1521.85 1210.17 1248.05  1133.30

Tehri  1000.00 4060.43 3023.55 3101.00  2924.51

   Total UTTARAKHAND 3756.35 11025.01 11439.22 12765.92 12616.65

 Total N. REGION 18462.27 63472.70 65993.25 73105.18 68004.26

  WESTERN REGION

  CHHATISGARH

  CSPGC

Hasdeo Bango 120.00 251.51 258.18 323.30  151.52

   Total CSPGC 120.00 251.51 258.18 323.30  151.52

  GUJARAT

Kadana PSS 240.00 411.08 211.53 289.91  333.51

Ukai 300.00 812.90 690.63 491.52  334.74

Sardar Sarovar CHPH 250.00 660.52 611.67 704.55  803.23

Sardar Sarovar RBPH 1200.00 5221.79 2297.75 1465.88  2311.02

   Total Gujarat 1990.00 7106.29 3811.58 2951.85 3782.50

  MADHYA PRADESH

Bansagar Tons-I 315.00 1658.76 1081.36 574.48  1138.38

Bansagar Tons-II 30.00 124.40 86.09 107.48  99.3

Bansagar Tons-III 60.00 136.53 121.05 39.88  49.13

Bargi 90.00 547.41 498.46 328.10  421.28

Gandhi Sagar 115.00 405.59 272.15 383.05  291.3

Madhikhera 60.00 147.62 97.16 92.16  140.83

Rajghat 45.00 56.43 82.53 36.94  62.21

Indira Sagar  1000.00 4078.68 2541.90 1974.21  3156.98

Omkareshwar 520.00 1633.22 1128.93 955.01  1350.99

   Total M.P. 2235.00 8788.64 5909.63 4491.31 6710.40

  MAHARASHTRA

Bhira Tail Race 80.00 95.35 91.25 73.87  95.25

Ghatghar  PSS 250.00 394.06 320.25 301.86  363.82

Koyna DPH 36.00 163.24 93.41 136.47  133.48

Koyna St.I& II  600.00 1264.32 1163.44 1239.60  1176.6

Koyna St.III 320.00 705.80 588.21 534.04  563.92

Koyna IV 1000.00 1694.89 1206.74 1066.70  1127.85

Tillari 60.00 116.68 113.86 44.16  98.64

Vaitarna  60.00 132.97 203.82 122.62  116.13


Pench 160.00 427.29 390.13 378.51  348.17

Bhandardhara - II 34.00 90.80 65.40 82.55  31.80

Bhira 150.00 969.46 837.07 640.34  885.30

Bhira PSS 150.00       0

Bhivpuri 75.00 304.53 300.68 196.92  173.42

Khopoli 72.00 322.93 303.75 261.23  278.46

  Total Maharashtra 3047.00 6682.32 5678.01 5078.88 5392.84

  Total Western 7392.00 22828.76 15657.40 12845.34 16037.26

  SOUTHERN REGION

  ANDHRA PRADESH

Lower Sileru 460.00 1268.48 1287.11 1233.14  721.08

N.J.Sagar TPD 50.00   0.00 0.00  1.54

N.J.Sagar RBC 90.00 251.58 187.29 0.00  4.15

Srisailam RB 770.00 1314.85 1152.73 206.05  624.78

Upper sileru I&II 240.00 460.14 522.47 465.27  268.51

  Total APGENCO 1610.00 3295.05 3149.60 1904.47 1620.06

  TELANGANA

Lower Jurala 240.00 - 0.00  8.98  176.34

N.J.Sagar PSS 815.60 1315.16 1032.63 88.15  175.04

N.J.Sagar LBC 60.00 98.23 42.07 0.00  0.00

Pochampad 27.00 85.29 12.87 0.00  66.11

Priyadarshni  234.00 270.79 224.65 30.42  211.99

Pulinchinthala 30.00       13.00

Srisailam LB 900.00 1464.21 1801.59 154.78  574.37

  Total TSGENCO 2306.60 3233.68 3113.81 282.33 1216.85


  KARNATAKA

Amatti Dam 290.00 507.35 483.01 145.16  403.72

Bhadra  39.20 63.76 50.59 40.08  24.29

Gerusoppa 240.00 619.18 556.90 303.19  227.84

Ghatprabha 32.00 82.16 66.04 31.93  48.65

Jog 139.20 267.39 346.89 318.36  265.74

Kadra 150.00 366.91 405.14 220.48  152.37

Kalinadi 855.00 2643.33 3255.42 1948.48  1057.32

Supa DPH 100.00 469.68 453.32 324.94  183.83

Kodasali 120.00 327.94 385.76 203.26  124.05

Lingnamakki 55.00 267.94 256.27 118.94  85.46

Munirabad 28.00 102.39 107.20 61.83  32.04

Sharavathy 1035.00 5593.47 5255.46 2664.50  2186.15

Shivasamudram 42.00 219.07 221.93 216.46  144.55

T.B.Dam & Hampi 72.00 175.78 184.65 129.36  81.31

Varahi 460.00 1320.47 1131.72 752.39  660.98

  Total Karnataka 3657.40 13026.82 13160.30 7479.37 5678.30


  KERALA

Idamalayar 75.00 386.08 372.66 273.00  146.54

Idukki 780.00 2738.78 2494.20 2372.40  1227.00

Kakkad 50.00 247.66 192.94 184.22  118.16

Kuttiadi  125.00 849.81 740.47 578.05  429.12

Kuttiadi Addn. Extn. 100.00     0 0.00

Lower Periyar 180.00 601.01 577.15 510.72  298.29

Neriamangalam 70.00 365.77 343.30 350.50  189.95

Pallivasal 37.50 215.55 211.66 218.69  149.62

Panniar 30.00 170.33 154.90 174.30  61.77

Poringalkuthu 32.00 122.79 151.02 159.70  86.47

Sabarigiri 300.00 1635.21 1224.73 1171.17  705.24

Sengulam 48.00 141.86 151.37 160.99  105.39

Sholayar 54.00 233.33 238.25 210.01  144.02

  Total Kerala 1881.50 7708.18 6852.65 6363.75 3661.57


  TAMIL NADU

Aliyar 60.00 148.31 158.35 152.96  57.32

Bhawani Kattalai Barrage-

III 30.00 25.04 0.00 5.68  17.47

Bhawani Kattalai Barrage-II 30.00 86.12 137.56 7.03  19.66

Bhawani Kattalai Barrage-I 30.00 41.30 67.90 156.51  20.54

Kadamparai PSS 400.00 504.52 502.50 412.63  256.44

Kodayar I&II 100.00 158.83 202.02 278.58  153.12

Kundah I-V 555.00 1528.25 1550.67 1372.44  749.35

Lower Mettur I-IV 120.00 279.65 266.71 223.36  92.27

Mettur Dam & Tunnel 250.00 461.37 442.62 341.43  125

Moyar 36.00 148.43 144.73 103.64  57.9

Papanasam 32.00 137.70 118.23 116.57  63.66

Parson's Valley 30.00 42.71 34.83 25.63  17.5

Periyar 161.00 462.95 527.56 504.79  93.91

Pykara 59.20 64.69 39.00 56.89  12.74

Pykara Ultimate 150.00 399.34 367.03 280.56  179.73

Sarkarpathy 30.00 137.99 134.24 79.28  63.29

Sholayar I&II 95.00 267.09 261.58 263.79  228.11

Suruliyar 35.00 100.45 103.43 92.50  38.95

  Total TANGEDCO 2203.20 4994.74 5058.96 4474.27 2246.96

  Total Southern 11658.70 32258.47 31335.32 20504.19 14423.74

  EASTERN REGION

  JHARKHAND

Subernarekha I&II 130.00 109.53 33.73 51.24  30.13

Panchet  80.00 127.70 129.26 68.97  129.34

  Total Jharkhand 210.00 237.23 162.99 120.21 159.47

  ODISHA

Balimela  510.00 1655.82 1339.23 622.01  848.40

Hirakud I 275.50 1019.48 887.10 683.86  671.13

Hirakud II 72.00

Machkund 114.75 572.59 519.79 477.47  621.34

Rengali 250.00 910.58 742.46 599.46  533.36

Upper Indravati 600.00 2517.07 2696.43 1760.44  1348.37

Upper Kolab 320.00 871.91 734.48 767.06  537.50

  Total OHPC 2142.25 7547.45 6919.47 4910.31 4560.10

 SIKKIM

Jorethang Loop 96.00   0.00 75.06  395.87

Chuzachen 99.00 291.42 430.86 421.43  485.20

Teesta III 1200.00   0.00   113.25

Rangit  60.00 354.50 327.68 345.27  333.31

Teesta-V  510.00 2299.46 2586.75 2710.17  2652.84

  Total Sikkim 1965.00 2945.38 3345.29 3551.94 3980.47

 WEST BENGAL

Jaldhaka - I 36.00 158.51 109.42 173.37  196.07

Purulia PSS 900.00 784.72 1408.85 1064.56  1017.89

Ramman II 50.00 265.38 237.35 253.77  239.56

Teesta Low Dam-III 132.00 186.95 394.21 514.87 536.86

Teesta Low Dam-IV 160.00 0.00 0.00 18.76 580.98

Maithon (WB) 63.20 97.93 138.04 107.54  116.72

  Total WB 1341.20 1493.49 2287.87 2132.88 2688.08

  Total Eastern 5658.45 12223.55 12715.61 10715.34 11388.12

  NORTH EASTERN REGION

  ASSAM

Karbi Langpi 100.00 422.14 402.43 408.88  384.42

Khandong  75.00 179.41 87.86 175.05  192.77

Kopili   200.00 793.81 629.46 781.80  1039.41

Total Assam 375.00 1395.36 1119.75 1365.73 1616.60


  MEGHALAYA

Kyrdemkulai 60.00 133.57 113.10 117.51  62.93

Myntdu 126.00 414.41 408.98 444.35  378.64

Umium St.I  36.00 79.21 90.46 114.08  93.43

Umium St. IV 60.00 175.01 162.75 184.99  162.50

  Total MePGCL 282.00 802.20 775.29 860.94 697.50


NAGALAND

Doyang  75.00 245.71 165.15 163.14  254.55

Total Nagaland 75.00 245.71 165.15 163.14 254.55

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

Ranganadi  405.00 980.94 1109.48 1280.25  1200.35

Total Arunachal Pradesh 405.00 980.94 1109.48 1280.25 1200.35


Manipur

Loktak  105.00 639.84 372.44 536.64  707.70

  Total  N.Eastern 1242.00 4064.04 3542.11 4206.70 4476.70

  TOTAL ALL INDIA 44413.42 134847.52 129243.68 121376.75 114330.08


**************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4769 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON

30.03.2017.

***********


Ministry of Power (MoP), Govt. of India and NHPC are in constant touch with state govt. of Assam and other stake holders for immediate resumption of the construction activities of the Project. In this regard various committees/groups such as Technical Experts Committee (TEC) in January 2011, Joint Steering Committee (JSC) in April, 2011, Dam Design Review Panel (DDRP) in December, 2012 were constituted and they have submitted their reports/recommendations. Hon’ble Minister of State (Independent Charge) for Power, Coal, New & Renewable Energy and Mines and Hon’ble Minster of State (I/C) for Skill Development, Entrepreneurship, Youth Affairs & Sports had taken meeting with Expert Group of Assam on 10.12.2014 and with various Stakeholders of Subansiri Lower Project on 11.12.2014 to discuss the issues. As decided in the meeting, a Committee designated as “Project Oversight Committee

(POC)”, consisting of 4 Experts from the Expert Group of Assam and 4

Experts from Govt. of India, has been constituted in Jan, 2015 to provide guidance/oversight to examine and to resolve the various issues relating to the project as also to oversee their compliance along with project implementation. Due to difference in opinion on some issues, separate reports have been submitted by POC members from the Expert Group of Assam & POC members of GOI in Jan./Feb.’16 respectively.


A high level delegation met Hon’ble Chief Minister, Arunachal

Pradesh on 24.02.2017 at Itanagar for early restart of the Project. In the meeting, on request of CMD, NHPC Ltd., Chief Minister, Arunachal Pradesh agreed to meet personally with Chief Minister of Assam before a meeting of both Chief Ministers with Hon’ble MoS(IC) for Power.


**************

